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Application Form 
About this application form  
This form is a formal legal document and may affect your rights and obligations. Please follow the instructions given in the “Notes for filling in the application form”. Make sure you fill in all the fields applicable to your situation and provide all relevant documents.
Warning: If your application is incomplete, it will not be  accepted (see Rule 47 of the Rules of Court). Please note  in particular that Rule 47 § 2 (a) requires that a concise statement of facts, complaints and information about compliance with the admissibility criteria MUST be on the relevant parts of the application form itself. The completed form should enable the Court to determine the nature and scope of the application without recourse to any other submissions.
Please note that this form will work correctly only with Adobe Reader 9 Upwards (download available from www.adobe.com).  Please save a copy of this form locally before filling it in using Adobe Reader, then print it and post it to the Court.
Barcode label
If you have already received a sheet of barcode labels from the  European Court of Human Rights, please place one barcode label  in the box below. 
Reference number
If you already have a reference number from the Court in relation  to these complaints, please indicate it in the box below. 
A. The applicant
A. The applicant
A.1. Individual
A.1. The applicant individual
This section refers to applicants who are individual persons only.  If the applicant is an organisation, please go to section A.2.
1. Surname
2. First name(s)
5. Nationality
6. Address
7. Telephone (including international dialling code)
8. Email (if any)
D 
M 
M 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
D 
e.g. 31/12/1960 
3. Date of birth
9. Sex
male 
female 
4. Place of birth
A.2. Organisation
A.2. The applicant organisation
This section should only be filled in where the applicant is a  company, NGO, association or other legal entity. In this case, please also fill in section D.1.
10. Name
11. Identification number (if any)
14. Registered address
15. Telephone (including international dialling code)
16. Email
D 
D 
M 
M 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
12. Date of registration or incorporation (if any)
e.g. 27/09/2012 
13. Activity
B. State(s) against which the application is directed 
B. State(s) against which the application is directed
17. Tick the name(s) of the State(s) against which the application is directed
ALB - Albania 
AND - Andorra 
ARM - Armenia
AUT - Austria
AZE - Azerbaijan
BEL - Belgium
BGR - Bulgaria
BIH - Bosnia and Herzegovina
CHE - Switzerland
CYP - Cyprus
CZE - Czech Republic
DEU - Germany
DNK - Denmark
ESP - Spain
EST - Estonia
FIN - Finland
FRA - France
GBR - United Kingdom
GEO - Georgia
GRC - Greece
HRV - Croatia
HUN - Hungary
IRL - Ireland
ISL - Iceland
ITA - Italy
LIE - Liechtenstein
LTU - Lithuania 
LUX - Luxembourg
LVA - Latvia
MCO - Monaco
MDA - Republic of Moldova
MKD - "The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia"
MLT - Malta
MNE - Montenegro
NLD - Netherlands
NOR - Norway
POL - Poland
PRT - Portugal
ROU - Romania
RUS - Russian Federation
SMR - San Marino
SRB - Serbia
SVK - Slovak Republic 
SVN - Slovenia
SWE - Sweden 
TUR - Turkey 
UKR - Ukraine
C. Representative(s) of the individual applicant 
C. Representative of the individual applicant
An individual applicant does not have to be represented by a lawyer at this stage. If the applicant is not represented please go to section E. Where the application is lodged on behalf of an individual applicant by a non-lawyer (e.g. a relative, friend or guardian), the non-lawyer must fill in section C.1; if it is lodged by a lawyer, the lawyer must fill in section C.2. In both situations section C.3 must be completed.
C.1. Non-lawyer
C.2. Non-lawyer
18. Capacity/relationship/function
19. Surname
20. First name(s)
21. Nationality
22. Address
23. Telephone (including international dialling code)
24. Fax
25. Email
C.2. Lawyer
C.2. Lawyer
26. Surname
27. First name(s)
28. Nationality
29. Address
30. Telephone (including international dialling code)
31. Fax
32. Email
C.3. Authority 
C.3. Authority
The applicant must authorise any representative to act on his or her behalf by signing the first box below; the designated representative must indicate his or her acceptance by signing the second box below. 
I hereby authorise the person indicated above to represent me in the proceedings before the European Court of Human Rights concerning  my application lodged under Article 34 of the Convention. 
33. Signature of applicant
34. Date
D 
D 
M 
M 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
e.g. 27/09/2015 
I hereby agree to represent the applicant in the proceedings before the European Court of Human Rights concerning the application lodged under Article 34 of the Convention. 
35. Signature of representative
36. Date
D 
D 
M 
M 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
e.g. 27/09/2015
D. Representative(s) of the applicant organisation
D. Representative(s) fo the applicant organisation
Where the applicant is an organisation, it must be represented before the Court by a person entitled to act on its behalf and in its name (e.g. a duly authorised director or official). The details of the representative must be set out in section D.1. If the representative instructs a lawyer to plead on behalf of the organisation, both D.2 and D.3 must be completed.  
D.1. Organisation  official
D.1. Organisation official
37. Capacity/relationship/function (please provide proof)
38. Surname
39. First name(s)
40. Nationality
41. Address
42. Telephone (including international dialling code)
43. Fax
44. Email
D.2. Lawyer
D.2. Lawyer
45. Surname
46. First name(s)
47. Nationality
48. Address
49. Telephone (including international dialling code)
50. Fax
51. Email
D.3. Authority 
D.3. Authority
The representative of the applicant organisation must authorise any lawyer to act on its behalf by signing the first box below; the lawyer must indicate his or her acceptance by signing the second box below.

I hereby authorise the person indicated in section D.2 above to represent the organisation in the proceedings before the European Court of Human Rights concerning the application lodged under Article 34 of the Convention. 
52. Signature of organisation official
53. Date
D 
D 
M 
M 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
e.g. 27/09/2015 
I hereby agree to represent the organisation in the proceedings before the European Court of Human Rights concerning the application lodged under Article 34 of the Convention. 
54. Signature of lawyer
55. Date
D 
D 
M 
M 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
e.g. 27/09/2015
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Subject matter of the application
Subject matter of the application
All the information concerning the facts, complaints and compliance with the requirements of exhaustion of domestic remedies and  the six-month time-limit laid down in Article 35 § 1 of the Convention must be set out in this part of the application form (sections  E, F and G). It is not acceptable to leave these sections blank or simply to refer to attached sheets. See Rule 47 § 2 and the Practice Direction on the Institution of proceedings as well as the “Notes for filling in the application form”.

E. Statement of the facts 
E. Statement of the facts
 56.
.\images\Lines_v_2\34_Lines_35-36.png
Statement of the facts (continued) 
Statement of the facts (continued)
 57.
.\images\Lines_v_2\34_Lines_35-36.png
Statement of the facts (continued) 
 58.
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F. Statement of alleged violation(s) of the Convention and/or Protocols and relevant arguments
f. Statement of alleged violation(s) of the Convention and/or Protocols and relevant arguments
 59. Article invoked
Explanation 
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Statement of alleged violation(s) of the Convention and/or Protocols and relevant arguments (continued) 
f. Statement of alleged violation(s) of the Convention and/or Protocols and relevant arguments (continuted)
 60. Article invoked
Explanation 
R:\3._Application_Form_and_Applicant_Pack\ApplicantPack2014\AdobeLiveCycle\images\Lines_v_2\34_Lines_61_full.png
G. Compliance with admissibility criteria laid down in Article 35 § 1 of the Convention 
G. Compliance with admisibility criteria laid down in Article 35 § 1 of the Convention
For each complaint, please confirm that you have used the available effective remedies in the country concerned, including appeals, and also indicate the date when the final decision at domestic level was delivered and received, to show that you have complied with the six-month time-limit.
 61. Complaint
Information about remedies used and the date of the final decision
62. Is or was there an appeal or remedy available to you which you have not used?
62. Is or was there an appeal or remedy available to you which you have not used?
Yes
No
63. If you answered Yes above, please state which appeal or remedy you have not used and explain why not
H. Information concerning other international proceedings (if any)
H. Information concerning other international proceedings (if any)
64. Have you raised any of these complaints in another procedure of international investigation or settlement?
64. Have you raised any of these complaints in another procedure of international investigation or settlement?
Yes 
No 
65. If you answered Yes above, please give a concise summary of the procedure (complaints submitted, name of the international body  and date and nature of any decisions given).
66. Do you (the applicant) currently have, or have you previously had, any other applications before  the Court?
66. Do you (the applicant) currently have, or have you previously had, any other applications before  the Court?
Yes 
No 
67. If you answered Yes above, please write the relevant application number(s) in the box below.
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I. List of accompanying documents 
I. List of accompanying documents
You should enclose full and legible copies of all documents.  No documents will be returned to you. It is thus in your interests to submit copies, not originals.  You MUST:
- arrange the documents in order by date and by procedure;
- number the pages consecutively; and 
- NOT staple, bind or tape the documents.
68. In the box below, please list the documents in chronological order with a concise description. Indicate the page number at which each document may be found.
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13. 14. 15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25.
p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. 
Any other comments 
Any other comments
Do you have any other comments about your application? 
69. Comments
.\images\Lines_v_2\34_Lines_46+49.png
Declaration and signature 
Declaration and signature
I hereby declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information I have given in the present application form is correct. 
70. Date
D 
M 
M 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
D 
e.g. 27/09/2015
The applicant(s) or the applicant’s representative(s) must sign in the box below. 
71. Signature(s)             Applicant(s)              Representative(s)              - tick as appropriate
Confirmation of correspondent 
Confirmation of correspondent
If there is more than one applicant or more than one representative, please give the name and address of the one person with whom  the Court will correspond.  Where the applicant is represented, the Court will correspond only with the representative (lawyer or non-lawyer).
72. Name and address of             Applicant               Representative            - tick as appropriate
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The completed application form should be  signed and sent by post to:  
The Registrar
European Court of Human Rights
Council of Europe
67075 STRASBOURG CEDEX
FRANCE 
M
No
No_2
No_3
49 Representative
49 Representative
ENG - 2016/1||Ossewaarde|Donald Jay|1960-10-23|Petoskey, Michigan, the USA|the United States of America|Turgeneva streer, 52, ap. 50, 302028, Oryol, Russia|1-224-653-0830| donossewaarde@gmail.com|M|||||||549755813888.00000000|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
	CurrentPage: 
	PageCount: 
	Version: ENG - 2016/1
	Reference number: 
	1. Applicant surname: Ossewaarde
	2. Applicant first name(s): Donald Jay
	3. Applicant date of birth: 23101960
	4. Applicant place of birth: Petoskey, Michigan, the USA
	5. Applicant nationality: the United States of America
	6. Applicant address: Turgeneva streer, 52, ap. 50, 302028, Oryol, Russia
	7. Applicant telephone (including international dialling code: 1-224-653-0830
	8. Applicant email (if any):  donossewaarde@gmail.com
	66. No: 
	10. Organisation name: 
	11. Organisation identification number (if any): 
	12. Organisation date of registration (if any): 
	13. Organisation activity: 
	14. Organisation registered address: 
	15. Organisation telephone (including international dialling code): 
	16. Organisation email: 
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	18. Non Lawyer Capacity / relationship / function: 
	19. Non-lawyer surname: 
	20. Non-lawyer first name(s): 
	21. Non-lawyer nationality: 
	22. Non-lawyer address: 
	23. Non-lawyer telephone (including international dialling code): 
	24. Non-lawyer fax: 
	25. Non-lawyer email: 
	26. Lawyer surname: 
	27. Lawyer first name(s): 
	28. Lawyer nationality: 
	29. Lawyer address: 
	30. Lawyer telephone (including international dialling code): 
	31. Lawyer fax: 
	32. Lawyer email: 
	34. Dates signed by applicant : 
	36. Date signed by representative: 
	37. Organisation Official Capacity / relationship / function: 
	38. Organisation Official surname: 
	39. Organisation Official first name(s: 
	40. Organisation Official nationality: 
	41. Organisation Official address: 
	42. Organisation Official telephone (including international dialling code): 
	43. Organisation Official fax: 
	44. Organisation Official email: 
	45. Organisation Official surname: 
	46. Organisation Official first name(s): 
	47. Organisation Official nationality: 
	48. Organisation Official address: 
	49. Organisation Official telephone (including international dialling code): 
	50. Organisation Official fax: 
	51. Organisation Official email: 
	55. Date signed by organisation lawyer: 
	56. Statement of the facts: I. PROCEEDINGS1. Mr. Donald Jay Ossewaarde (the applicant) is a citizen of the United States of America (attachment 1), and has been living in Oryol, Russia, since 2005 under a temporary residence permit, which is valid until 2018 (attachment 2). Mr. Ossewaarde is a Baptist Christian, and since moving to Oryol, he and his wife had regularly gathered people at their home for prayer and Bible reading. Mr. Ossewaarde personally invited people to these gatherings or put invitations in people’s mailboxes. These gatherings had been hosted by Mr. Ossewaarde and his wife for over 10 years in their home, and there had not been any incidents or police intrusion previously.2. On Sunday 14 August 2016 at about 11 am, Mr. Ossewaarde and numerous other people were attending a regular gathering in Mr. Ossewaarde’s home. At 11:15 am, three police officers came into the house while the group was singing. The police officers did not knock on the door or ring the bell; they just walked in (the door was not locked). The police officers said that they wanted to ask questions, but Mr. Ossewaarde told them they would have to wait until after the service. Mr. Ossewaarde invited the police officers to stay for the service, which they did, and were present for the singing and the entire sermon.  After the service, the police officers asked questions for about 45 minutes. They also spoke with all of the others attending the gathering, and collected their submissions (attachments 8, 9). At about 1 pm, the police officers said they needed to take Mr. Ossewaarde to the police station for routine fingerprints. Mr. Ossewaarde got in the police car and was escorted to the police station.3. At the Zheleznodorozhnyy police station the police officers scanned the applicant’s fingers and checked the database for any criminal history. They showed the applicant a complaint and a written testimony (attachments 3, 4) of Ms. Bakayeva that had been filed with them. Ms. Bakayeva had expressed concern about “foreign religious cultists” who glued Gospel tracts (attachment 13) to a bulletin board at the entrance of an apartment building. This individual had ripped the Gospel tracts from the bulletin board and complained to the police.  4. The police officer drafted an administrative offence record under Article 5.26 § 5 of the Code on Administrative Offences (conducting missionary activities in violation of the requirements of the legislation on freedom of conscience, freedom of religion and religious associations committed by a foreigner) in respect of the applicant. The applicant was charged, in particular, with (a) placing invitations to religious service at his apartment on bulletin boards at the entrances of apartment buildings, that is disseminating information about his religion among those who are not members of his religious association; (b) conducting missionary activity without notification of establishment of a religious group. He submitted that he was a member of Baptist International Missions, Inc, a religious organization based in the USA, and that he studied the Bible at his house together with other people whom he invites to the meetings by putting invitations in their mailboxes, or giving them personally to people (attachment 14).5. According to the record on escorting and detention record, the applicant had been detained at the police station for 2 hours 35 minutes (attachments 10, 11).6. At about 5 pm the police officers brought the applicant to the Zheleznodorozhnyy District Court of Oryol. The applicant pleaded not guilty. He submitted that he was not a member of any religious association based in Russia and, therefore, could not have conducted ‘missionary activities’ in the meaning of the Federal Law No 125-FZ “On the Freedom of Conscience and Religious Associations” (hereinafter – the Freedom of Conscience Act).7. At about 7 pm the applicant was convicted of conducting missionary activities in violation of the requirements of the legislation on freedom of conscience, freedom of religion and religious associations committed by a foreigner. The court found that the applicant conducted missionary activities without having notified the authorities of establishing a religious group. The applicant was fined RUB 40,000 (approx. EUR 650) (attachment 16).  
	57. Statement of the facts: 8. On 23 August 2017 Mr. Ossewaarde filed an appeal to the Oryol Regional Court (attachment 17). He relied on his freedom of religion and submitted that there were no constituent elements of the offence of conducting missionary activities in violation of the requirements of the legislation on freedom of conscience, freedom of religion and religious associations in his actions. He submitted, in particular, that according to the Freedom of Conscience Act missionary activities are activities of a religious association, and therefore, he could not have conducted ‘missionary activities’ in the meaning of the Freedom of Conscience Act as he is not a member of any religious association based in Russia.9. On 30 September 2016, the Oryol Regional Court upheld the findings of the Zheleznodorozhnyy district court, dismissing the applicant’s appeal (attachment 21). 10. On 7 October 206 and on 25 November 2016 Mr. Ossewaarde filed applications for supervisory review to the Chairman of the Oryol Regional Court and to the Chairman of the Supreme Court of the Russian Federation respectively (attachments 22, 24). These applications were dismissed on 15 November 2016 and on 20 January 2017 respectively (attachments 23, 25).11. On 29 December 2016 the applicant lodged an application to the Constitutional Court of Russia submitting that his right to freedom of religion had been violated (attachment 26). On 28 February 2017, the Constitutional Court of Russia dismissed the application (attachment 27).II. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW1. On 6 July 2016 the Russian Parliament adopted a series of amendments to the laws on freedom of religion. The amendments introduced the concept of “missionary activity” into the Federal Law No 125-FZ “On the Freedom of Conscience and Religious Associations”. According to Article 24.1 of this law “missionary activity” was defined as follows:“For the purposes of the present Federal law missionary activity is an activity of a religious association, aimed at spreading information about its religion among those who are not participants (members, followers) of this religious association, in order to involve these individuals in participation (membership, following) of this religious association, carried out directly by a religious association or by individuals and (or) legal entities empowered by a religious association, publicly, through media, Internet or by other lawful means.”Article 24.2 establishes the procedure for carrying out missionary activities. It states as follows: “Individuals conducting missionary activities on behalf of a religious group must have in their possession a decision of the general assembly of the religious group granting them the appropriate powers, indicating the details of a written confirmation of receipt and registration of the notice of the establishment and start of the activity of this religious group issued by the territorial body of the federal state registration authority”.2. These amendments also introduced sanctions for violating the above procedure for carrying out missionary activities. The amended Article 5.26 of the Code of Administrative Offences defines sanctions for conducting missionary activities in violation of the requirements of the legislation on freedom of conscience, freedom of religion and religious associations: “4. Conducting missionary activities in violation of the requirements of the legislation on freedom of conscience, freedom of religion and religious associations -shall be punishable by a reprimand or an administrative fine of 5,000 to 50,000 roubles for individuals, and a fine of 100,000 to 1,000,000 roubles for legal entities.”5. Offence provided for by paragraph 4 of the present Article, committed by a foreigner or a stateless person, - shall be punishable by a reprimand or an administrative fine of 30,000 to 50,000 roubles together with an administrative expulsion outside Russian Federation or without it”.
	58. Statement of the facts: 
	59. Article invoked: Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention
	59. Explanation: 1. The applicant submits that i) the police intrusion into his home; ii) his arrest, escort to the police station and detention; iii) his conviction of an administrative offence constitute an interference with his rights under Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention. 2. These actions were in direct response to the applicant’s manifestation of his religious belief and were intended to discourage and prevent him from worshipping and observing his religion further in community with others in his home, and constituted a limitation on his freedom to manifest religion within the meaning of Article 9 § 2 of the Convention.3. As to the right to freedom of assembly, it covers both private meetings and meetings in public thoroughfares, as well as static meetings and public processions; in addition, it can be exercised by individual participants of the assembly and by those organising it (see Adalı v. Turkey, no. 38187/97, § 266, 31 March 2005, BARANKEVICH v. RUSSIA, no. 10519/03, § 25, 26 July 2007). The applicant submits that religious gatherings in his house fall into the scope of the term “assembly” in the meaning of Article 11 of the Convention and, therefore, that the actions taken by Russian authorities constitutes an interference with his right under Article 11.4. The applicant submits that the interference with his rights to freedom of religion and freedom of assembly was not prescribed by law. 5. According to the definition of the term “missionary activity” established by the amendments to Freedom of Conscience Act “missionary activity” is an activity of a religious association. Article 6 of the Freedom of Conscience Act clearly states that “religious association” for the purposes of this Act in a religious association established in Russia.6. The applicant is not and has never been a member of a religious association established in Russia (see attachment 6). Therefore, the procedure for carrying out missionary activities established by Article 24.2 is not applicable to his worshipping conducted individually or with others in his home. 7. The applicant further submits that in any event, the interference failed to pursue any of the legitimate aims listed in Article 9 § 2 and Article 11 § 2 of the Convention. Indeed, the authorities failed to refer to any legitimate aim that would justify the interference with the exercise of rights to a freedom of religion and freedom of assembly.8. The applicant also submits that the interference into his rights under Article 9 of the Convention was disproportionate and not necessary in a democratic society.9. Under Article 9, freedom to manifest one's religion includes the right to try to convince one's neighbour, failing which, moreover, “freedom to change one's religion or belief”, enshrined in that Article, would be likely to remain a dead letter (see KOKKINAKIS v. GREECE, no. 14307/88, § 31, 25 May 1993; BARANKEVICH v. RUSSIA, no. 10519/03, § 34, 26 July 2007). 10. Furthermore, freedom of religion under Article 9 includes the freedom to manifest one’s religion not only alone and in private but also in community with others, in public and within the circle of those whose faith one shares. Article 9 therefore protects the right of believers to gather peacefully in order to worship in the manner prescribed by their religion (see GÜLER AND UĞUR v. TURKEY, nos 31706/10 and 33088/10, § 35, 2 December 2014; DIMITROVA v. BULGARIA, no. 15452/07, 10 February 2015). 11. It is submitted that the only reason for the applicant’s arrest, charges with and findings of guilty for an administrative offence was a mere lack of a decision of the general assembly of the religious group granting him the power to carry out “missionary activities”. Neither the police, nor the national courts ever submitted that the applicant’s activities posed danger to any of the values protected by the Convention.12. Consequently, there the applicant submits that his rights under Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention have been violated. 
	60. Article invoked: Article 14 of the Convention taken together with Articles 9 and 11 of the ConventionArticle 5 of the Convention
	60. Explanation: 1. The applicant submits that Article 14 is applicable in the present case, because of the clear difference in treatment that exists under Article 5.26 Code of Administrative Offenses in relation to Russian citizens and foreigners. Therefore, on the basis that the police intrusion into applicant’s home; his arrest, escort to the police station and detention and his conviction of an administrative offence fall within the ambit of Articles 9 and 11 of the Convention, it should also be considered discriminatory on the grounds of nationality, contrary to Article 14 of the Convention. The applicant finally further submits that there was is no objective and reasonable justification for this difference in treatment. In any event, the national authorities failed to refer to any reason that would justify the above difference in treatment.2. Consequently, the applicant submits that his rights under there have been violations of Article 14 of the Convention have been violated.1. The applicant complains that his arrest, escort to the police station and detention for about 2 hours 35 minutes were not “lawful” and “in accordance with a procedure prescribed by law” for the purposes of Article 5(1) of the Convention (cf. Navalnyy and Yashin v. Russia, no. 76204/11, 04.12.2014, paras 68-69).2. Indeed, according to the Article 27.2 of the Code of Administrative Offences the applicant could have been escorted to a police station only if the administrative offence record could not be drawn up at the place where the offence had been discovered. In the present case the police failed to justify the existence of obstacles to drawing up the administrative offence record on the spot. Indeed, the police officers spent about 3 hours at the applicants home where the alleged administrative offence had been discovered. They questioned the applicant as well as the other people who were attending the religious gathering in his house on the spot. The police did not present any arguments in support of the submission that the administrative offence record could not have been drawn up on the spot too.3. Therefore, there has been a violation of Article 5(1) of the Convention.
	61. Complaint: In respect of all complaints
	61. Information about remedies used and the date of the final decision: Final judgment:Appeal judgment of the Oryol Regional Court, 30 September 2016Previous judgment:Judgment of the Zheleznodorozhny district Court of Oryol, 14 August 2016Other relevant judgments and decisions:The Deputy Chairman’s of the Oryol Regional Court Judgment, 15 November 2016 Judgment of the judge of the Supreme Court of Russia, 20 January 2017Decision of the Constitutional Court of Russia, 28 February 2017
	63. If you answered Yes above, please state which appeal or remedy you have not used and explain why not.: 
	65. If you answered Yes above, please give a concise summary of the procedure (complaints submitted, name of the international body and the date and nature of any decisions given).: 
	67. If you answered Yes above, please write the relevant application number(s) in the box below: 
	1: The applicant’s passport 
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